## **TOWN OF LAFAYETTE**

# ADOPTION OF THE TOWN OF LAFAYETTE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 2035

#### ORDINANCE 8 - 03

#### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to  $\S$  60.22(3), 61.35 and 62.23, WI Statutes, the Town of LaFayette is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in  $\S$  66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2), WI Statutes.
- B. The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette adopted and followed written procedures designed to foster public participation in every stage of the preparation of the comprehensive plan as required by § 66.1001(4)(a), WI Statutes.
- C. The Town of LaFayette has cooperated with Walworth County and SEWRPC to prepare a multi-jurisdictional comprehensive plan for the County that will serve as the comprehensive plan for the Town of LaFayette and for Walworth County. The Town Plan is documented in the report titled "A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Walworth County: 2035" and information specific to the Town of LaFayette is set forth throughout the report.
- D. The Plan Commission of the Town of LaFayette, by a majority vote of the entire Commission recorded in its official minutes, adopted a resolution recommending to the Town Board the adoption of the document entitled "A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Walworth County: 2035" which contains all of the elements specified in § 66.1001(2), WI Statutes.
- E. The Town Board has duly noticed and held at least one public hearing on the Comprehensive Plan in compliance with the requirements of § 66.1001(4)(d), WI Statutes.

#### **ORDINANCE**

The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette, Walworth County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

#### SECTION 1.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to protect the comfort, health, safety, property, aesthetics and general welfare of the citizens of the Town of LaFayette.

### SECTION 2.0 AUTHORITY

The Town of LaFayette is authorized to adopt this ordinance pursuant to § 60.22(3), 62.23(2) and (3), and 66.1001, WI Statutes.

#### SECTION 3.0 ADOPTION

The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette, Walworth County, Wisconsin does, by the enactment of this ordinance, formally adopt the document titled, "A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Walworth County: 2035" pursuant to § 66.1001(4)(c), WI Statutes, as the Town of LaFayette Comprehensive Plan.

## SECTION 4.0 FILING

The Town clerk is directed to file a copy of this ordinance and the "A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Walworth County: 2035" with all of the entities specified in § 66.1001(4)(b), WI Statutes.

#### SECTION 5.0 EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members-elect of the Town Board and publication/posting as required by law.

This Ordinance adopted by the Town Board of the Town of LaFayette on this 9th day of September 2009.

Daniel D Cooper, Chair

Passed this day: September 9, 2009

Barbara A Fischer, Town Clerk-Treasurer

Filed this day: September 9, 2009